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I. STATEMENT

1. This proceeding concerns Civil Penalty Assessment Notice (CPAN) No. 119956 issued by Staff of the Colorado Public Utilities Commission (Staff) onFebruary 13, 2018 February 13, 2018 to Respondent Special Ops Moving, LLC (Special Ops or Company).  The CPAN assessed Special Ops a total penalty of $1,265.00 for one violation of the Rules Regulating Transportation by Motor Vehicle, 4 Code of Colorado Regulations (CCR) 723-6, including an additional 15 percent surcharge.  CPAN No. 119956 was served upon Respondent on February 16, 2018February 16, 2018. See Hearing Exhibits 7 and 8.

2. The Public Utilities Commission (Commission) referred this matter to an administrative law judge (ALJ) for resolution during its weekly meeting held March 14, 2018.

3. Staff and Special Ops are the only parties to this proceeding.   

4. By Decision No. R18-0188-I, issued March 16, 2018, a hearing was scheduled in this matter to be held on April 2, 2018.  At the scheduled time and place, the hearing was convened.  Staff appeared through counsel and Respondent appeared through Mr. Leon Shifrin.  

5. Mr. Shifrin and David Hinojos, Sr. were the only people appearing at the hearing on behalf of Respondent.  As a preliminary matter, Mr. Shifrin stated that he was a manager for Respondent, that he is familiar with the matters at issue, and that the owner could not attend the hearing.  Respondent is owned by Michael Gayton and Sarah Thorpe.  The owners were aware that Mr. Shifrin was appearing on behalf of Respondent and they requested him to do so.  Based thereupon, Mr. Shifrin was allowed to proceed to representing Respondent without being an attorney.  

6. Brian K. Chesher and Mr. Dale McCargar testified on behalf of Staff.  
Mr. David Hinojos, Sr. testified on behalf of Respondent.  Hearing Exhibits 1 through 10 and Hearing Exhibit 2C, 3C, 4C, 5C, 6C, 9C, and 10C (unredacted copies of 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 9, and 10 respectively) were identified, offered, and admitted into evidence.  Exhibits 11 and 12 were identified and offered, but were not admitted.

7. The undersigned ALJ has considered all arguments and evidence presented, even if such argument and/or evidence is not specifically addressed herein, in reaching this Recommended Decision.  

8. In accordance with § 40-6-109, C.R.S., the ALJ now transmits to the Commission the record and exhibits in this proceeding along with a written recommended decision.

II. FINDINGS OF FACT

9. Bryan Chesher is a Criminal Investigator for the Commission.  His duties include conducting Safety and Compliance Reviews of registered carriers and investigating complaints against other regulated carriers to verify compliance with Commission rules and Colorado law relative to complaints received by the Commission. 
10. Mr. Chesher investigated a complaint filed against Respondent.  He confirmed familiarity with Mr. Gayton as an owner of Respondent and previously speaking with Mr. Shifrin regarding the complaint. 
11. Respondent is a mover registered as a household goods carrier with the Commission.  It operates under Permit No. HHG-00417.  See Hearing Exhibit 2.
12. During November 2017, Mr. Dale McCargar, filed an informal complaint with the Commission arising out of the moving of his household goods by Special Ops.  See Hearing Exhibits 4 through 6.  Mr. Chesher investigated that informal complaint which lead to issuance of the CPAN initiating this proceeding.  Hearing Exhibit 7.
13. After requesting several quotes, Mr. McCargar received a binding moving estimate of "Mover Dudes" from Takesha Bynes on October 2, 2017 to move his household goods. The estimated cost to move household goods from his two-bedroom, two-story townhouse was $700, much less than the other companies.  Hearing Exhibit 3 and 3C.

14. On October 3, 2017, Mr. McCargar contacted Ms. Bynes to request that the destination of the move be changed from Dacono to an address in Thornton. See also Hearing Exhibit 10.

15. On October 5, 2017, the move was confirmed by Mover Dudes as to timing and destination.  See also Hearing Exhibit 10.

16. On October 12, 2017, Mover Dudes did not arrive to perform the scheduled move.  Rather, Special Ops arrived and began the move.  A portion of Mr. McCargar’s household goods were loaded into a Special Ops truck and Special Ops moved them to warehouse storage.  Mr. McCargar recalls signing documents for Special Ops on the 12th, but he believes they were to authorize commencement of the move and he was not provided a copy of them.  Special Ops provided Mr. Chesher with a copy of the contract presented to Mr. McCargar for the October 12, 2017 move.  The Bill of Lading and Freight bill was in the amount of $1,529.50.  See Hearing Exhibit 4.

17. According to Mr. McCargar, he had never heard of Special Ops prior to October 12, 2017 or done anything with them (i.e., in person or by email).  On October 12, 2017, Special Ops arrived to perform the move instead of Mover Dudes.  The Moving Estimate for Job No. G2703910, the last page of Hearing Exhibit 4, in the amount of $1,232 was delivered to Mr. McCargar and he signed it on the same day that the move began.  Special Ops never provided any estimate for the move prior to October 12, 2017.

18. During the course of Mr. Chesher’s investigation, he contacted Mr. Gayton and requested a copy of the estimate for Mr. McCargar’s move.  At one point, Mr. Gayton stated that he had signatures from Mr. McCargar in e-mail or electronic form.  Upon further inquiry requesting the estimate, Mr. Gayton informed Mr. Chesher that he could not find them.

19. Mr. Chesher also exchanged email with Mr. Gayton.  Hearing Exhibit 9.  Mr. Gayton admitted the job was a referral and stated:  “After the visual inspection we gave … 2 new estimates (special ops estimates) and waited 24 hours per the rules and he wanted [to] do the move.”  Hearing Exhibit 9.  Mr. Chesher read another portion of Mr. Gayton’s email which read:  “Dale manually signed the estimates he did not have a computer to e-sign."  See also Hearing Exhibit 9C.

20. Based upon his investigation, Mr. Chesher concluded that the estimate for the move actually conducted on October 12, 2017 was signed by Mr. McCargar on October 12, 2017.  He then issued the CPAN to Respondent alleging one violation of Rule 6608(a) for the failure to provide a written estimate to Shipper Dale McCargar at least 24 hours before the commencement of the move on October 12, 2017.

21. Finally, in addition to assessment of the civil penalty, Staff requests a cease and desist order preventing Respondent from performing a move without providing a written estimate required by the Commission rule at least 24 hours prior to a scheduled move, unless the move is initiated less than 24 hours before the commencement of the move.
22. Mr. Hinojos is a full-time employee of Special Ops.  He and his son work as a moving team for Respondent.  Mr. Hinojos testified the he and his son performed the move of Mr. McCargar’s household goods for Respondent.

23. According to Mr. Hinojos, he and his son first went to Mr. McCargar’s house on October 10, 2017.  They did no work; rather, they had to leave because the job was too big.  He testified that Mr. McCargar signed the “papers” on that date, not October 12, 2017.  Then they went back on the 12th to perform the move.

24. Looking at Hearing Exhibit 4, Mr. Hinojos recognized the handwriting to be his own that records the move as being performed on October 12th.
25. On cross-examination, Mr. Hinojos admitted that the date on the estimate reflects the day it is given to the customer.  The estimate in Hearing Exhibit 4 reflects October 12th as the date of the estimate.
III. DISCUSSION 

26. The evidence establishes the Commission’s jurisdiction in this proceeding.  The CPAN was served upon Respondent via certified mail in accordance with § 40-7-116, C.R.S.  The Commission has subject matter jurisdiction over this case and personal jurisdiction over Respondent.
27. Commission enforcement personnel have authority to issue CPANs under 
§ 40-7-116, C.R.S.  That statute provides that the Commission has the burden of demonstrating a violation by a preponderance of the evidence. The preponderance standard requires the finder of fact to determine whether the existence of a contested fact is more probable than its 
non-existence.  Swain v. Colorado Department of Revenue, 717 P.2d 507 (Colo. App. 1985).  A party has met this burden of proof when the evidence, on the whole, slightly tips in favor of that party. 
28. CPAN No. 119956 alleges that Special Ops failed to provide a written estimate at least 24 hours prior to Mr. McCargar’s scheduled move that was performed by Special Ops on October 12, 2017.
29. Rule 6608(a) of the Rules Regulating Transportation by Motor Vehicle, 4 CCR723-6 provides:

A mover shall provide a written estimate of the total costs, and the basis for such costs, to be incurred by the shipper at least 24 hours prior to a scheduled move, unless the move is initiated less than 24 hours before the commencement of the move.

30. Mr. McCargar testified that he never had any contact whatsoever with Special Ops prior to the scheduled day of his move, October 12, 2017.
31. Mr. Hinojos testified that he met Mr. McCargar on October 10, 2017 and provided an estimate for the move scheduled for October 12, 2017.

32. The oral testimony of Mr. McCargar and Mr. Hinojos cannot be reconciled as to whether they first meet on the 10th or the 12th.  The signature date on the estimate in Hearing Exhibit 4 is not unequivocal.  There are some inconsistencies in the testimony of both witnesses.  

33. Mr. McCargar’s oral testimony made clear that he had to be moved out of his home by October 13th.  However, Hearing Exhibit 10 stated: “On Oct 12 a Special Ops truck to[sic] small for the move, showed up for the move. They couldn't get everything in the one truck, but promised to return early the next morning, as I was supposed to have vacated the property by 10:00 in the morning of Oct 28th. The movers, Special Ops finally showed up at 9:00, and didn't finish loading what they could until after 2:00 that afternoon.”  In light of the context and remainder of the evidence, the October 28, 2017 reference raises uncertainty.  Mr. McCargar’s testimony is also credible that, aside from a specific date reference, he had never seen or heard of Special Ops prior to the time they arrived to perform the move – which was always scheduled for the 13th.  See e.g., Hearing Exhibit 3.
34. On the other hand, Mr. Hinojos’ testimony is not as easily reconciled.  Initially, his testimony referenced November 12th as the date of the move, before stating it was October in response to a follow up leading question by Mr. Shifrin.  Although he confirmed the move on the 12th, he testified the estimate was signed on the 10th.  Referring to the time of signing the estimate, he first referenced the move being the next day after the estimate before later testifying to the 12th.  Particularly as Hearing Exhibit 5 was executed on the 13th, he could easily be incorrect as to the time they first met. 
35. Critically, the context of other evidence creates additional uncertainty as to Mr. Hinojos’ recollection that the estimate was signed on the 10th.  The estimate in Hearing Exhibit 4 is dated October 12th.  There is no explanation how or why the estimate would or perhaps even could have been executed two days prior.  After acknowledging the estimate of the 12th, he still offers no corroboration or basis why it would be signed two days prior.
36. It is found and concluded based upon the entirety of the evidence, that Mr. McCargar’s testimony as to the timing of the estimate is more credible.  The estimate included in Hearing Exhibit 4 was provided to Mr. McCargar and signed by him on October 12, 2017.

37. The evidence establishes that Respondent failed to provide a written estimate in accordance with Rule 6608 at least 24 hours prior to Mr. McCargar's scheduled move was performed by Special Ops on October 12, 2017.

38. Based upon the evidence of record, it is found that Special Ops violated the provisions of 4 CCR 723-6-6608(a) as alleged in Count 1 of the CPAN, and should be assessed a civil penalty for the violation.  Having found a violation of the cited regulation, it is necessary to determine the amount of the civil penalty to be assessed for this violation.  Section 40-7-113, C.R.S., authorizes the Commission to assess civil penalties.  In accordance with Rule 1302(b) of the Rules of Practice and Procedure, the Commission may impose a civil penalty, where provided by law, after considering any evidence concerning some or all of the following factors:
(I)
the nature, circumstances, and gravity of the violation;

(II)
the degree of the respondent’s culpability;

(III)
the respondent’s history of prior offenses;

(IV)
the respondent's ability to pay;

(V)
any good faith efforts by the respondent in attempting to achieve compliance and to prevent future similar violations;

(VI)
the effect on the respondent's ability to continue in business;

(VII)
the size of the business of the respondent; and

(VIII)
such other factors as equity and fairness may require. 

Rule 1302(b) of the Rules of Practice and Procedure, 4 CCR 723-1.
39. No evidence of mitigation was presented at the hearing. There is some evidence as to aggravating circumstances as to the proven violations other than conflicting statements made to Commission Staff during the course of the investigation.  Special Ops offers no credible explanation why an estimate was not provided and contests the violation.  Further, Special Ops does not address how the Company would ensure that estimates are properly provided in accordance with Commission rules or how future violations will be prevented. 
40. Commission rules require transparency for the protection of consumers.  Mr. McCargar hired another mover to move his household goods for an estimated amount of $700.  With no advance notice, Special Ops arrived to perform the move scheduled in advance, leaving Mr. McCargar little option but to sign whatever Special Ops put in front of him.  Relevancy of Special Ops’ effort to show that the reasonable cost of the move exceeded the $700 estimate is wholly unconvincing.  Had the estimate been provided in compliance with Commission rules and Mr. McCargar agreed or declined to hire them, the outcome of this proceeding might be quite different.  However, the reasonableness of the charges is not at issue.  Consumer protections were disregarded and the estimate was not timely provided.
41. Based on the evidence presented and findings of fact, the ALJ finds that 
the maximum civil penalty achieves the following purposes underlying civil penalty assessments to the maximum extent possible within the Commission's jurisdiction: (a) deterring future violations, whether by other similarly situated carriers and by Respondent; (b) motivating Respondent to come into compliance with the law; and (c) punishing Respondent for its past illegal behavior.

42. A civil penalty of $1,265.00, including the 15 percent surcharge, will be assessed for the proven violation in Count 1 of CPAN No. 119956.  
IV. CONCLUSIONS

43. Staff has sustained its burden of proving the allegations contained in Count 1 of CPAN No. 119956 by a preponderance of the evidence as required by § 40-7-116, C.R.S.

44. The total civil penalty for such violations is $1,100.00 plus an additional 15 percent surcharge, for a total amount of $1,265.00.  

45. Pursuant to § 40-6-109(2), C.R.S., the ALJ recommends that the Commission enter the following order.
V. ORDER

A. The Commission Orders That:  

1. Respondent Special Ops Moving, LLC (Special Ops) is assessed a civil penalty of $1,100.00, for its violation stated in Count 1 of Civil Penalty Assessment Notice No. 119956, plan an additional 15 percent surcharge, for a total amount of $1,265.00.
2. Not later than 30 days following the date of the final Commission decision issued in this Proceeding, Special Ops shall pay to the Commission the civil penalty and the surcharge assessed in Ordering Paragraph No. 1.
3. Respondent Special Ops is hereby ordered to cease and desist, as of the effective date of this Decision, from performing a move initiated more than 24 hours before the scheduled commencement without having provided the shipper a written estimate of the total costs, and the basis for such costs, to be incurred at least 24 hours prior to a scheduled move (i.e., compliance with Rule 6608(a) of the Rules Regulating Transportation by Motor Vehicle, 4 Code of Colorado Regulations 723-6).
4. Proceeding No. 18G-0117HHG is closed.  

5. This Recommended Decision shall be effective on the day it becomes the Decision of the Commission, if that is the case, and is entered as of the date above.

6. As provided by § 40-6-109, C.R.S., copies of this Recommended Decision shall be served upon the parties, who may file exceptions to it.

 If no exceptions are filed within 20 days after service or within any extended period of time authorized, or unless the decision is stayed by the Commission upon its own motion, the recommended decision shall become the decision of the Commission and subject to the provisions of § 40-6-114, C.R.S. Before the Public Utilities Commission of the State of Colorado.

If a party seeks to amend, modify, annul, or reverse basic findings of fact in its exceptions, that party must request and pay for a transcript to be filed, or the parties may stipulate to portions of the transcript according to the procedure stated in § 40-6-113, C.R.S.

7. If no transcript or stipulation is filed, the Commission is bound by the facts set out by the administrative law judge and the parties cannot challenge these facts. This will limit what the Commission can review if exceptions are filed.

8. If exceptions to this Decision are filed, they shall not exceed 30 pages in length, unless the Commission for good cause shown permits this limit to be exceeded.
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Doug Dean, 
Director
	THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF COLORADO


G. HARRIS ADAMS
________________________________
                     Administrative Law Judge
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